BRITISH GUIANA.

ORDER IN COUNCIL MADE UNDER THE AMERINDIAN ORDINANCE, (Chapter 58).

UNDER SECTION 3 OF THE AMERINDIAN ORDINANCE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE GOVERNOR IN COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS:---

1. This Order may be cited as the Amerindian Districts (Variation of Boundaries) Order, 1960.

2. The boundaries of the Karasabai Amerindian District as specified in the schedule to the Amerindian Districts Order, 1953*, are hereby varied as set out in the schedule to this Order.

SCHEDULE

Karasabai Amerindian District

A tract of Crown Land situate on the left bank of the Ireng or Mahu River, commencing at a point one mile below the mouth of the Jauri River, and extends thence due East about seven miles to the western brow of the Pakaraima Mountains, thence in a north-westerly direction along the said western brow of the Pakaraima Mountains to a point about 10 miles up the left bank of the Tipuru River, thence down the left bank of the Tipuru River to its mouth and thence down the left bank of the Ireng or Mahu River to the point of commencement, and containing an area of approximately 200 square miles.

* No. 59 of 1953.

Made in Council this 4th day of July, 1960.

A. A. ABRAHAM, Clerk to the Executive Council (Acting).

(M.P. M. 1/23 II).